

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ERICA HUSS, PETITIONER

v.

LOREN ROBINSON

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Linus Banghart-Linn  
Assistant Attorney General  
Criminal Appellate Division

Attorneys for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	1
Introduction .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
A. Facts surrounding Robinson’s crimes and convictions .....	4
B. Robinson’s conviction and sentencing under Michigan law .....	4
C. Direct appeal proceedings in state court .....	6
D. Habeas proceedings below .....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	8
I. The Sixth Circuit erred in extending this Court’s holdings to apply to decisions that only affect the date on which a prisoner becomes eligible for parole. ....	8
A. No case in the <i>Apprendi</i> line, including <i>Alleyne</i> , applies the Sixth Amendment jury right to facts that bear on a parole-eligibility determination. ....	8
B. The overruling of <i>McMillan</i> is not clearly established federal law. ....	11

C. Because the term “indeterminate” is  
ambiguous, the State has not relied on  
that word to defend Michigan’s  
sentencing scheme. .... 13

Conclusion ..... 15

**PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit  
Opinion in 16-2067  
Issued August 24, 2018..... 1a–16a

United States District Court  
Western District of Michigan  
Case No. 2:14-cv-50  
Memorandum and Order  
Issued June 14, 2016 ..... 17a–63a

Michigan Supreme Court  
Case No. 147721  
Order  
Issued December 23, 2013 ..... 64a

State of Michigan  
Court of Appeals  
Case No. 303236  
Opinion  
Issued July 30, 2013 ..... 65a–91a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	1
-----------------------------	---

### Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004) .....	6, 9
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	14
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) .....	6, 7, 12
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>People v. Drohan</i> , 715 N.W.2d 778 (Mich. 2006).....	6
<i>People v. Lockridge</i> , 870 N.W.2d 502 (Mich. 2015).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	9
<i>Virginia v. LeBlanc</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017) .....	11

<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	10, 11
<i>Woods v. Donald</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015) .....	10, 11

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2241 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	3, 11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7401(2)(a)(iv) .....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 333.7413(1) .....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.213 .....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.349b .....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.10 .....	4
Mich. Comp. Laws § 769.34(3) .....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 791.233(1)(b) .....	5
